
Employment and 
Appeals Committee 
Agenda

Wyre Borough Council
Date of Publication: 4 November 2016

Please ask for : Duncan Jowitt
Democratic Services and Councillor 

Development Officer
Tel: 01253 887608

Employment and Appeals Committee meeting on Monday, 14 November 
2016 at 6.00 pm in the Committee Room 2, Civic Centre, Poulton-Le-
Fylde

1.  Apologies

2.  Declarations of interest

Members will disclose any pecuniary and any other significant interests 
they may have in relation to the matters to be considered at this 
meeting.

3.  Confirmation of Minutes (Pages 1 - 2)

To confirm the minutes of the meeting of the Employment and Appeals 
Committee held on Monday 11 July 2016 as a correct record.

4.  Policy Review (Pages 3 - 54)

Report of the Head of Business Support.

Appendices:

1. Safeguarding Children Policy 
2. Pay and Time off in Lieu Policy 
3. Domestic Abuse and Implications in the Workplace 
4. Agency Worker Policy 
5. Equal Opportunities 

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
 
Minutes of the meeting of Wyre Borough Council’s Employment and Appeals 
Committee, which was held at 6pm on Monday 11 July 2016 at the Civic Centre in 
Poulton-le-Fylde. 
 

 

Committee members present:  
 

Councillor Rita Amos 
Councillor Barry Birch 
Councillor Ruth Duffy 
 

Councillor Julie Robinson 
Councillor Ann Turner 
Councillor Val Wilson 
 

Apologies:  
 

Councillors Simon Bridge, Ian Duffy, and Graham Holden 
 
Other councillors present:  
 

Councillor Ian Amos 
 

 

Officers present:  
 

Mai Owen (Human Resources Advisor) 
Duncan Jowitt (Democratic Services Officer) 

 

No members of the public attended the meeting.  
 
 

 
EA1 Election of Chairman and Vice Chairman 

 
The committee elected Councillor Turner to be Chairman and Councillor 
Robinson was elected Vice-Chairman. 
 

EA2 Declarations of interest 
 
None. 
 

EA3 Minutes 
 
The committee confirmed the minutes of the meeting held on 14 March 
2016 as a correct record. 

Employment and Appeals Committee Minutes 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



EA4 Policy Review 
 
The Head of Business Support submitted a report presenting one new 
policy and five of the council’s existing Human Resources Policies that had 
been reviewed and updated.   
 
The Human Resources Advisor explained the logic behind the introduction 
of a separate policy for flexible retirement, detailed the revisions that had 
been made to the existing policies and clarified the reasons for the 
changes. 
 
The committee asked a number of questions about the arrangements 
surrounding the new Flexible Retirement Policy and sought further advice 
about the amendments proposed to existing policies to which the Human 
Resources Advisor provided a full and erudite response. 
 

 Resolved that the new Flexible Retirement Policy and revisions to the 
following Human Resources Policies be approved 
 

 Retirement Policy and Procedure   

 Social Media and Employment Policy   

 Driving at Work Policy   

 Disciplinary Policy and Procedure “Protected Officers”  

 Employee Code of Conduct   
 

EA5 Date and time of next meeting 
 
6pm on Monday 14 November 2016 

 
The meeting started at 6pm and finished at 6.23pm. 
 

 
Date of Publication: 12 July 2016 
 
 
 

arm/empap/mi/110716 
 

Page 2



 
 

Report of: Meeting Date Item No. 

Human Resources 
Employment and 

Appeals Committee 
14 November 2016 4 

 

Policy Review 

 
 
1. Purpose of Report 

 
 1.1 

 
 

To present to the Panel additions and amendments to Human Resource 
Policies. 
 

2. Outcomes 
 

 2.1 
 

The amendment to existing policies and procedures. 

3. Recommendation/s 
 

 3.1 
 
 

That the Panel approve the policies and arrangements set out in Section 
5.   
   

4. Background 
 

 4.1 
 
 
 
4.2 
 
 

From time to time the Council needs to develop new policies and working 
arrangements to ensure we comply with statutory requirements and 
effectively manage our human resources. 
 
The development of new policies and the review of existing policies will 
also be informed by employment best practice and the organisational 
needs of the Council. 
 

5. Key Issues and Proposals 
 

 5.1 
 
 

Safeguarding Children Policy 
Pay and Time off in Lieu Policy 
Domestic Abuse and Implications in 
the Workplace 
Agency Worker Policy 
Equal Opportunities 

Appendix 1 
Appendix 2 
Appendix 3 
 
Appendix 4 
Appendix 5 
 

Reviewed 
Reviewed 
Reviewed 
 
Reviewed 
Reviewed 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 4



 5.2 
 
 

The Safeguarding Children Policy has been updated to include sections 
on Child Sexual Exploitation, Counter Terrorism and Prevent Strategy. It 
has also been updated to include new lead and designated officers. 
 

 5.3 The Pay and Time off in Lieu Policy now includes an explanation of how 
starters and leavers salaries are calculated when they start/leave part 
way through the month and how the calculation for 
accrued/overpaid/unpaid holidays is carried out.  
 
In addition Albion and Neptune Standby has been renamed Severe 
Weather Standby and Operational Standby and the Section relating to 
Duty Officers has been updated following the conclusion of a consultation 
exercise.  
 

 5.4  
 
 

Domestic Abuse in the Workplace has been reviewed and amended for 
readability and application. 

 5.5 
 
 
 

The Agency Worker Policy includes an updated schedule of transfer fees 
depending on the number of weeks an agency worker is with the Council 
before becoming permanent 
 

 5.6 The Equal Opportunities Policy has been reviewed with only minor 
changes. 
 

FINANCIAL AND LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 

Finance 
There are no specific Finance issues associated with this 
report. 

Legal 
There are no specific Legal issues associated to this 
report. However failure to comply with appropriate 
legislation may expose the Council to litigation. 

 
OTHER RISKS/IMPLICATIONS: CHECKLIST 

 
If there are significant implications arising from this report on any issues marked with 
a  below, the report author will have consulted with the appropriate specialist 
officers on those implications and addressed them in the body of the report. There 
are no significant implications arising directly from this report, for those issues 
marked with a x. 
 

Implications  / x  Risks/Implications  / x 

Community Safety      x  Asset Management x 

Equality and Diversity    Climate Change x 

Sustainability     x  Data Protection x 

Health and Safety     x  

 
 

Page 4



Report Author Telephone No. Email Date 

 
Head of Business 
Support 

 

(01253) 887316 
Liesl.hadgraft@wyre.gov.

uk 
November  

2016 

 
 

List of Background Papers: 

Name of Document Date Where available for inspection 

None   

 
 
LIST OF APPENDICES 
 
 
Appendix 1 
Appendix 2 
Appendix 3 
Appendix 4 
Appendix 5 
 

Safeguarding Children Policy 
Pay and Time off in Lieu Policy 
Domestic Abuse in the Workplace 
Agency Worker Policy 
Equal Opportunities 

 

 
 
 
 
arm/e&a/cr/16/1411lh1 

Page 5



 1 

 
 

 

 

Safeguarding 
Children Policy 

 
 
 
 

 

Important! 
 

If you’re worried about a child please use the 
flowchart on the back page to decide the correct 

course of action 
 
 

 
 
 
Reviewed November 2016 
 
 
 
 

Appendix 1 

Page 6



 2 

Contents 

 

 Page 

1. Our Commitment to Safeguarding 3 

2. What Safeguarding Means at Wyre Council 3 

3. Understanding abuse  5 

4. Child Sexual Exploitation (CSE) 6 

5. Prevent 6 

6 How to Protect Children and Young People 7 

7. Communications and Media 8 

8. Recruitment and Selection 8 

9. Training  9 

10 Working Protocol for Staff, Volunteers & Councillors 10 

11. Allegations against staff, Volunteers or Councillors  11 

12. Working with Partners 12 

13. Contacts and communications 13 

14. Equality Impact Assessment and Monitoring 15 

15. Data Protection Act 1998 15 

 Taking Action Flow Chart 16 

   

 
 
  

Page 7



 3 

1. Our Commitment to Safeguarding 

  
1.1 Wyre Council delivers a range of servi
[...]
r 
Tel: 01253 887240 Email: shelley.whittaker@wyre.gov.uk 
 
Ian Munro, Head of Culture, Leisure and Tourism 
Tel: 01253 887208 Email: ian.munro@wyre.gov.uk  
 
Neil Greenwood, Head of Environmental Health and Community Safety 
Tel: 01253 887410 Email: neil.greenwood@wyre.gov.uk 
 
David McArthur, Private Sector Housing and Housing Options Manager 
Tel: 01253 887434 Email: david.mcarthur@wyre.gov.uk  
 
Jane Collier, Human Resources Advisor  
Tel: 01253 887506 Email: jane.collier@wyre.gov.uk  
 
Human Resources and Staff Issues 
Liesl Hadgraft, Head of Business Support 

Page 18

http://www.lancashirechildrenstrust.org.uk/boards
mailto:caf@lancashire.gov.uk
mailto:mark.broadhurst@wyre.gov.uk
mailto:shelley.whittaker@wyre.gov.uk
mailto:ian.munro@wyre.gov.uk
mailto:neil.greenwood@wyre.gov.uk
mailto:jane.collier@wyre.gov.uk


 14 

Tel: 01253 887316 Email: liesl.hadgraft@wyre.gov.uk   
 
Safeguarding Contacts 
 

Alison Boden, Coast and Countryside Manager 01253 887505 

Graham Clarkson, Area Operations Manager 01253 887565 

Phil Gooden, Area Operations Manager 01253 887603 

Simon Swindells, Volunteer Co-Ordinator 01253 887504 

Pamela Holroyd, Housing Options Team Leader 01253 887263 

Michele Scott, Care and Repair Manager 01253 887540 

Jane Murray, Community Safety Officer 01253 887292 

Maria Leeder, Engineering Technical Support Officer 01253 887241 

Andrew Robinson, Fraud and Compliance Manager 01253 887536 

 
Outside of office working hours 5pm – 8.30am Monday to Friday and anytime weekends 
and bank holidays contact the Council Duty Officer  
Tel: 01253 891000 
 

13.2 External 
 
Lancashire County Council Social Care Services 
For any child protection queries, the appropriate team can be accessed via the Lancashire 
Hub 

 08.45 – 17.00 Monday to Friday: 0300 1236720  

 Any other times: 0300 1236722 
 

Local Authority Designated Officer (LADO): for allegations against adults working with 
children  

 Tim Booth (tim.booth@lancashire.gov.uk, 01772 536694

Minutes of the meeting


Employment and Appeals Committee Minutes 

The minutes of the Employment and Appeals Committee meeting of Wyre Borough 
Council held on Monday, 14 November 2016 at the Committee Room 2, Civic Centre, 
Poulton-Le-Fylde.

Employment and Appeals Committee members present:

Councillor Rita Amos
Councillor Barry Birch
Councillor Simon Bridge
Councillor Ian Duffy
Councillor Ruth Duffy
Councillor Julie Robinson
Councillor Ann Turner
Councillor Val Wilson

Apologies: 

Councillor Graham Holden
Councillor Natalie Reeves

Other councillors present: 

Councillor Ian Amos

Officers present: 

Marianne Hesketh (Service Director Performance and Innovation)
Liesl Hadgraft (Head of Business Support)
Duncan Jowitt (Democratic Services Officer)

No members of the public attended the meeting.

6 Declarations of interest 

None.



7 Confirmation of Minutes 

The committee confirmed the minutes of the meeting held on 11 July 2016 as 
a correct record.

8 Policy Review 

The Head of Business Support submitted a report presenting five of the 
council’s existing Human Resources Policies that had been reviewed and 
updated.  

The committee asked a number of questions pertinent to the policies to which 
the Head of Business Support provided satisfactory elucidation.

Resolved that the revisions to the following Human Resources Policies be 
approved

 Safeguarding Children Policy
 Pay and Time off in Lieu Policy
 Domestic Abuse and Implications in the Workplace
 Agency Worker Policy
 Equal Opportunities

9 Date and time of next meeting 

6pm on Monday 14 November 2016.

The meeting started at 6.00 pm and finished at 6.11 pm.

Date of Publication: 15 November 2016


